
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 15-1914

WALTER TUVELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from an Order and Judgment entered in the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ANDREW P. HANSON, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREW P. HANSON
One Boston Place, Suite 2600
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 933-7243
andrewphanson@gmail.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Walter Tuvell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	1
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. RELEVANT FACTS	4
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
II. TUVELL WAS A QUALIFIED DISABLED PERSON, WHICH SUPPORTS HIS CLAIMS UNDER COUNT II, COUNT IV, COUNT V, AND COUNT VI	26
III. TUVELL WAS NOT PROVIDED REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION THROUGHOUT HIS EMPLOYMENT – COUNT II	30
A. LEAVE WITH NO PAY WAS NOT A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION	32
B. REQUIRING TUVELL TO WORK UNDER CONDITIONS CONTRARY TO HIS MEDICAL LIMITATIONS WAS NOT REASONABLE	33

C. TUVELL’S REQUEST FOR A NEW SUPERVISOR WAS A VALID REQUEST FOR REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION THAT WAS UNLAWFULLY DENIED – COUNT II34

D. TUVELL SOUGHT REASSIGNMENT TO A VACANT POSITION, FOR WHICH HE WAS QUALIFIED, AND IBM VIOLATED ITS DUTY TO REASONABLY ACCOMMODATE TUVELL BY REJECTING HIM FOR THE TRANSFER – COUNT II AND COUNT IV35

IV. TUVELL’S TRANSFER WAS REJECTED BECAUSE OF HIS DISABILITY (AND/OR HIS TAKING REASONABLE ACCOMMODATON) OR RETALIATION – COUNT V39

V. THE EVIDENCE REGARDING TUVELL’S SECOND DENIAL OF TRANSFER ALSO SUPPORTS LIABILITY47

VI. TUVELL WAS SUBJECTED TO A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT BASED ON DISABILITY, RETALIATION, OR A COMBINATION THEREOF – COUNT VII47

VII. TUVELL SUFFERED A NUMBER OF ADVERSE ACTIONS WHILE STILL EMPLOYED ON TOP OF HIS TWO REJECTIONS FOR TRANSFER51

VIII. THE TERMINATION WAS DISCRIMINATORY AND/OR RETALIATORY – COUNT VI56

IX. IBM’S INVESTIGATIONS WERE UNLAWFUL AND/OR INADEQUATE – COUNT VIII.....59

CONCLUSION62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Billings v. Town of Grafton</u> , 515 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2008).....	52
<u>Buckner v. Lew</u> , No. 5:13-CV-199-FL, 2014 WL 1118428 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 20, 2014)	45
<u>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	51-52, 53
<u>Cargill v. Harvard University</u> , 60 Mass. App. Ct. 585 (2004)	27
<u>Clifton v. MBTA</u> , 445 Mass. 611 (2005)	51
<u>Collazo v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Mfg.</u> , 617 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010).....	46
<u>College-Town v. MCAD</u> , 400 Mass. 156 (1987)	59, 62
<u>Danco, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 178 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999).....	48
<u>Dominguez-Cruz v. Suttle Caribe, Inc.</u> , 202 F.3d 424 (1st Cir. 2000).....	43
<u>Duvall v. Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products, L.P.</u> , 607 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010)	35
<u>EEOC v. United Airlines, Inc.</u> , 693 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2012)	36

<u>Faiola v. APCO Graphics, Inc.</u> , 629 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2010).....	30
<u>Gardner v. Morris</u> , 752 F.2d 1271 (8th Cir. 1985).....	27
<u>Gerald v. University of Puerto Rico</u> , 707 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2013).....	48
<u>Jones v. Walgreen Co.</u> , 679 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	40, 46
<u>Kennedy v. Dresser Rand Co.</u> , 193 F.3d 120 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	34
<u>Kenney v. R&R Corp.</u> , 20 MDLR 29 (MCAD Feb. 9, 1998).....	59
<u>Kosereis v. Rhode Island</u> , 331 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2003).....	40
<u>Labonte v. Hutchins & Wheeler</u> , 424 Mass. 813 (1997).....	29
<u>Laster v. Kalamazoo</u> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014).....	49-50
<u>Lewis v. City of Chicago</u> , 496 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2007).....	40
<u>Lightbody v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.</u> , No. 13-cv-10984-DJC, 2014 WL 5313873 (D. Mass. Oct. 17, 2014).....	59
<u>Lipchitz v. Raytheon Co.</u> , 434 Mass. 493 (2001).....	54, 58
<u>Matthews v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</u> , 426 Mass. 122 (1997).....	55

<u>McAuliffe v. Suffolk Co. Sheriff’s Dep’t,</u> 21 MDLR 27 (MCAD Feb. 12, 1999).....	48
<u>NLRB v. Hotel Employees,</u> 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	43
<u>Noon v. IBM,</u> No. 12 Civ. 4544(CM)(FM), 2013 WL 6504410 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	32
<u>Noviello v. City of Boston,</u> 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....	50
<u>Ralph v. Lucent Technologies,</u> 135 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 1998).....	33, 34
<u>Randlett v. Shalala,</u> 118 F.3d 857 (1st Cir. 1997).....	40
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	58
<u>Ritchie v. Dep’t of State Police,</u> 60 Mass. App. Ct. 655 (2004)	46, 52
<u>Sensing v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC,</u> 575 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Smith v. Bell Atl.,</u> 63 Mass. App. Ct. 702 (2005)	33
<u>Sullivan v. Raytheon Co.,</u> 262 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001).....	29
<u>Taylor v. Roche,</u> 196 Fed. Appx. 799 (11th Cir. 2006)	40
<u>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</u> 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	43

Thomas O’Connor Constructors, Inc. v. MCAD,
72 Mass. App. Ct. 549 (2008)48

Trustees of Forbes Library v. Labor Relations Commission,
384 Mass. 559 (1981)43

Valentin-Almeyda v. Municipality of Aguadilla,
447 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2006).....52

Velez v. Thermo King, Inc.,
585 F.3d 441 (1st Cir. 2009).....55

Walters v. Mayo Clinic Health Sys.-Eau Claire Hosp., Inc.,
998 F. Supp. 2d 750 (W.D. Wisc. 2014)32

Williams v. Philadelphia Housing Auth. Police Dep’t,
380 F.3d 751 (3rd Cir. 2004).....32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 12101*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12111 (8)26

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2 (o)(1)(ii) & (iii).....32

G.L. c. 151B, § 1(16)26

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)2

MCAD Guidelines: Employment Discrimination on the Basis of Handicap –
Chapter 151B (1998)*passim*
